
Nicole Duncan

Team Leader - Government

Information Com missioner's Office

Wycliffe House
WATER LANE

WILMSLOW
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SKg sAF

Our Ref F06/0041

Tel : 0207 2I92032
Fax :

Email : IOp.rliament.uk

19 September 2006

Dear Ms Duncan

Request for Information under the Freedom of Information Act to the House of

Commons from Ms Heather Brooke - your reference: FS5O124671

Thank you for your letter of 24 August 2006 about the complaint from Ms Heather Brooke in
relation to her request to the House of Commons of 20 March 2006 for: "...a detailed
breakdown of MPs'Additional Costs Allowance (ACA),"

The inÍtial refusal to provide the information and the decision on internal review were based,

as a matter of principle, on the application of section 40(2) of the Act. For that reason the
House did not seek any clarification of the request from Ms Brooke. The House confirms
that, as regards the application of section 40 (2), it will rely on the same arguments that
have been raised in the cases referred to in your letter. The House also wishes to draw to
your attention the arguments presented in the responses made to Ms Brooke in relation to
her original FOI request and subsequent internal review (please let me know if you do not
have copies of these documents on file).

However, now that the matter is before the Commissioner, the House wishes to bring to his

attention the potential difficulties presented in meeting the terms of the request, in case the
Commissioner decides that the House was not entitled to rely on section 40(2). In this case,

he would of course specify the steps which must be taken by the House in order to comply
with his findings. In particular the House relíes on the exemption in section 12 in that the
cost of providing anything other than the total amounts of ACA claims made by all MPs

would exceed the appropriate limit, even if the request was limited to a single year. As the
Deputy Director and his team would have seen on their recent visit to the House to inspect

the records requested in the cases referred to in your letter, very little information relating to
a detailed breakdown of the ACA is available electronically (only the totals claimed by each

MP is kept in this format). The other cases referred to in your letter deal with the ACA

claimed by a single lvlP or a small group of named individuals and, if necessary, a response
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can be provided within the appropriate time limits. However, compliance with Ms Brooke's

request, for whatever and/or each period requested (and this is unstated), would require the

extraction of rnanual data from around 600 separate fìles and the compilation of a summary

in the form requested.

It is of course for the Commissioner to decide how best to consider this particular complaint

but, to the extent described above, since this case is not exclusively concerned with the

application of section 40(2) we do not agree that it is appropriate to expedite it without him

fiist confirming the nature of the request for example into what categories the information

should be broken down and the extent to which it can be met by the House, On the other

hand, he might consider it appropriate that proceedings on this case are stayed pending the

final determination of the matter of principle on the application of section 40 in the other

cases. In any event, please let me know how the House can assist'

Yours sincerely
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From: tl@parliarnent.ukl
Sent: 25 October 200611:14
To: Nicole Duncan
Subject: Brookes FS50124671 Nicole Duncan

Dear Ms Duncan
A response to you letter of 10 October is attached. The formal signed copy is in the post.

I hope that I have been able to clarify the ACA 1 and 2 situation but I am very happy to assist further as

required.

I
<<20061019 Response to ICO Brooke-ACA.pdf>>

0207 219 2032

UK Parliament Disclaimer:
This e-mail is confidential to the intended recipient. If you have received lt in error, please notify the sender and delete it from
your system. Any unauthorised use, disclosure, or copying is not perm¡tted. This e-mail has been checked for viruses, but no

liability is accepted for any damage caused by any virus transmitted by this e-mail'

PLEASE NOTE: TFIE ABOVE MESSAGE WAS RECEIVED FROM THE INTERNET.
On entering the GSI, this email was scanned for viruses by the Govemment Secure Intranet (GSi)

virus scanning service supplied exclusively by Cable & Wireless in partnership with Messagelabs.
In case of problems, please call your organisational IT Helpdesk.
The Messagelabs Anti Virus Service is the first managed service to achieve the CSIA Claims Tested

Mark (CCTM CeÍificate Number 2006/0410007), the UK Government quality mark initiative for
information security products ancl services. For more information about this please visit
www.cctmark.gov.uk

lrttp://v-whcwcnreh04/crneh/jsp/clisplay Docr,rntent'i usePrizm:true &seculity:2&drnsD... 07 10412016
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25 October 2006

2 7 OcT 2006

Dear Mp Duncan

Heather Brooke's ComPlaint

Thank you for your letter of 10 October in relation to Ms Brooke's complaint. In this letter I
provide the information you have asked for and respond to your suggestion that the House

should contact Ms Brooke to provide further assistance in order to clarifo her request.

You asked for clarification about whether or noL the House holds copies of ACAI and ACA2

forms, I can confirm that the House holds copies of both and that, where relevant, these

were included in the data bundles made available to the ICO during its visit.

The ACA1 form is used by Members to provide formal notification of the address of their

main and secondary home for the purpose of making claims against the Additional Costs

Allowance which, as you are aware, provides reimbursements for the costs of staying away

from the main home. The ACA_2_fq¡m1s-^qsg! by nlembers to qake claims ôEaìnst the

allowance - the aðdress oflhe secondary home must also be supplied on this form.

Both forms have been in use since 2003 and were introduced at the same time as the rule

changes referred to in the 'findings of fact'section of your recent PDNs which focus on

requests for information about ACA claims (see paragraph 23 of PDN FS50070469 dated 2

October). Prior to this date the information currently recorded on ACAl could be notifìed,

and is held, in various formats. Fu¡thermore, prior to 2003, a less detailed form was used to
make a claim against the allowance but this was the equivalent to the current ACA2. The

older forms remained in use for some time after the introduction of the ACA2. Where

relevant to the complaints currently being considered, the older claims forms and

correspondence about the nomination of main and secondary homes, also formed part of the

bundle viewed by the ICO,
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The House has carefully considered your suggestion that it would be appropriate at th¡s

stage to go back to Ms Brooke in order to clariff the nature of her request. The House

agrees and we will write to her'ín due course.

Please let me know if t can assist further.
i

Yours sincerely

,.:;*. à.:¡l i,h; ¡i '
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From tl(@parliarnent'ukl
Sent: 07 November 2006l4:47
To: Nicole Duncan
Subject: l-leather Brooke's ACA Request

Dear Nicole
A copy of my letter to HB is attached

I

UK Parllament Disclaimer:
This e-mail is confidential to the intended recipient. If you have received it ¡n error, please notify the sender and delete it from
your system, Any unauthorised use, disclosure, or copying ¡s not permitted, This e-mail has been checked for viruses, but no

liability is accepted for any damage caused by any virus transm¡tted by th¡s e-mail

---Original Message----:.

from: f
Sent: 07 November 2006 L4i45

To: 'Heather Brooke'

Subject:

Dear Heather

We spoke on the telephone recently about the lnformation Commissioner's investigation into your complaint
about the House's handling of your FOI request for: "... a detailed breakdown of MPs' additional costs

allowance". The purpose 
-of 

the letter is to describe for you the nature and extent of information held by the

House and to invit'e you to recast your request in order to clarify what information it is you are seeking, and for

what period.

A copy has been sent to Nicole Duncan at the lC's office

You will see that the letter goes into some detail - if any of this needs clarification or if you would like to

discuss your request, I am happy to do this on the telephone or by email

Krnd regards

<<20061 107 HB ACA.pdf>>

0207 2',t9 2032

PLEASE NOTE: TIIE ABOVE MITSSAGE WAS I{ECEIVED FROM THE INTERNE'I',
On e¡tering the GSI, this ernail was sca¡med lbr viruses by the Government Secrtre lntrarret (GSi)

virus scanning service sLrpplied cxclr-rsively by Cable & Wireless ìn partnership with Messagelabs.

ln case of problenrs, ¡rlease call yoLrr organisatiotral l'l'llelpclesk.
'I'he Messagclabs Antj Virus Servicc is the first rrranaged service to achieve the CSIA Claims'l'csted

Mark (CCTM Certifìcate Nunrber 200610410007). the UK Governnient ciuality mark initiatìve l'or

infclrrnation security proclucts and services. For morc infbnnation abor-lt this please visit
www.cclnlark.gov.trk

http://v-whcwcmeh04/cnreh/.lspldisplayDocunrent'TusePt'iznr:truc&secrrrity=2&dnsD... 0110412416
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From: lI@parliarne't.ukl
Sent: 30 November 200613:39
To: Nicole Duncan
Subject: RE: Heather Brooke FOI Request Members'ACA
Dear Nicole

I can confirm that section 12 no longer applies to this request. I will provide a response to the other questions

within 10 working days

Regards

I
##

UK Parliament Disclaimer:
This e-mail is confidential to the intended recipient, If you have received it in error, please notify the sender and delete
it from your system, Any unauthorlsed use, disclosure, or copying is not permitted, This e-mail has been checked for

viruses, but no liability is accepted for any damage caused by any virus transmitted by this e-mail.

-----Original Message-----

From : Nicole Duncan [mailto: Nicole. Du ncan@ico. gsi.gov. uk]
Sent: 30 November 2006 12:01
fo:I
Subject: RE: Heather Brooke FOI Request Members'ACA
Importance; High

oear!
Further to your email below, I understand that Ms Brooke has now clarified the scope of her request in

light of further information provided by the House in relation to the nature of the information it holds. At
this point, I think that it would be sensible for the House to reassess its view in relation to disclosure of
the requested information. ln particular, given that the fees issue no longer appears to be applicable to
Ms Brooke's revised request it would be helpful if you could confìrm whether the House is now happy
to proceed on the basis of its section 40(2) arguments rather than section 12.

On the basis of your reply of 19 September 2006, I understand that the House is happy to reply on the

section 40(2)arguments it has putfonruard in othersimilarcases (a listof which loutlined in my letterof
24 August 2006). I would therefore also appreciate it if you would confirm that this is still the case, and

if not, please provide any further clarification in respect of the House's application of section 40(2) in

this case.

I would appreciate your reply as soon as possible and no later than 10 working days from receipt of this

email. ln the meantime, please feel free to contact me directly should you have any questions or
concerns.

Regards

Nicole
(0)1625 545774

-----Original Message-----
From: I ¡maittol@parliament.ukl
Sent: 30 November 2006 09:14
To: Heather
Cc: Nicole Duncan
Subject: Heather Brooke FOI Request Members'ACA

Dear Heather

http://v-wlrcwcmeh04/cmeh/isp/displayDocr.rment'i usePrizm:true&sccurity:2&dnrsD... 0110412016
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Thank you for your reply. To clarify your request for the benefit of the House and the

Commissioner, please confirm that your request is as follows:

UK Parliament Disclaimer:
Thls e-mail is confidential to the intended recip¡ent. If you have received it in error, please notify the sender

and delete it from your system. Any unauthorised use, disclosure, or copying ls not permitted, This e-mail_has

been checked for vìruses, but no liability is accepted for any damage caused by any virus transmitted by this

e-mail.

"l would like a detailed breakdown of MPs'Additional Costs Allowance (ACA) claims for

the allowance year 2005-2006 for the MPs listed below. I would like to receive a copy of

all information held by the House of Commons in relation to the claims made by:

Tony Blair
David Cameron
Ming Campbell
Gordon Brown
George Osborne
John Prescott
George Galloway
Margaret Beckett
William Hague
Mark Oaten

I have sent a copy of this email to the Commissioner's office. When responding to confirm that
your request is correctly stated (or otherwise) please use the 'Reply to all' button.

Yours sincerelyI

0207 219 2032

PLEASE NOTE: THE ABOVE MESSAGE WAS RECEIVED FROM THE
INTERNET.
On entering the GSI, this email was scanned for viruses by the Government Secure

Intranet (GSi) virus scanning service supplied exclusively by Cable & Wireless in

partnership with Messagel-abs.
in case of problems, please call your organisational IT Helpdesk'
The Messágelabs Anti Virus Service is the first managed service to achieve the CSIA

Claims Tested Mark (CCTM Certificate Number 200610410007), the UK Government

quality mark initiative for information security products and services. For more

infbrmation about this please visit www.cctmark.gov.uk

lf you are not the intended recipient of this e-mail (and any attachment), please

inform the sender by return e-mail and destroy all copies. Unauthorised
access, use, disclosure, storage or copy¡ng is not permitted.

Communicatlon by lnternet e-mail is not Secure as messages can be

intercepted and read by someone else. Therefore we strongly advise you not to

e-mail any ¡nformation which if disclosed to unrelated third parties would be

likely to cause you distress. lf you have an enquiry of this nature please
provide a postal address to allow us to communicate with you in a more secure

way. lf you want us to respond by e-mail you must realise that there can be no

hrtp://v-wlrcwcnleh04/cmeh/.f s¡r/clisplayDocr,rrlent'i uscPrizrrt:tltte&security:2&dmsD... 01 10412016



Message Page 3 of3

guarantee of privacy.

Any e-mail including its content may be monitored and used by the lnformation
Commissioner's Office for reasons of security and for monitoring internal
compliance with the office policy on staff use. This includes the content of e-
mails. E-mail monitoring / blocking software may also be used. Please be
aware that you have a responsibility to ensure that any e-mail you write or
fon¡uard is within the bounds of the law,

The lnformation Commissioner's office cannot guarantee that this message or
any attachment is virus free or has not been intercepted and amended and you

should perform your own virus checks.

fittp,lill¡n¡vw.ibo;qp$.ukor e-mail: m¡il@icq'eç¡.gq.v.ltF

lnformation Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow,
Cheshire, SKg sAF

Tel: 01625 545 700 Fax: 01625 524 510

The original of this email was scanned for viruses by Government Secure Intranet (GSi) virus

scanning service supplied exclusively by Cable & Wireless in partnership with Messagelabs.

On leaving the GSI this email was certified virus fi'ee.

The Messagelabs Anti Virus Service is the first managed service to achieve the CSIA Claims

Tested Mark (CCTM Certificate Number 2006/0410007), the UK Govemment quality mark

initiative for information security products and services. For more infomation about this
please visit www.cctmark. gov.uk

PLEASE NOTE: THE ABOVE MESSAGE WAS RECEIVED FROM THE INTERNET.
On entering the GSI, this email was scanned for viruses by the Government Secure Intranet (GSi)

virus scanning service supplied exclusively by Cable & Wireless in partnership with Messagelabs.
In case of problems, please call your organisational IT I{elpdesk.
The Messagelabs Anti Virus Service is the first managed service to achieve the CSIA Claims Tested

Mark (CCTM Certificate Number 200610410007), the UK Government c¡r.rality mark initiative for
inl'orrnatioll sccurity products ancl services. For more information about this please visit
www.cclmark.gov.uk

lrltp://v-whcwcmch04/crneh/j sp/clisplay Docr"rment?usePrizr.n:true&secr"rrity:2&drnsD... 01 10412016



Nicole Duncan

Operations Team Leader

information Commissioner's Office
Wycliffe House, Water Lane

WILMSLOW
SKg sAF

Tel : A207 2L92032
Fax :

Email : I@parliament.uk
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B December 2006

Dear Ms Duncan

FOI Complaint FS50L2467 L

Thank you for your email of 30 November about the above compliant (Ms Brooke's clarified

request).

I can confirm whether the House is now happy to proceed on the basis of its section 40(2)

arguments rather than section 12.

I can also confirm that the arrangements agreed in my reply of 19 September 2006, stÌll

stand and that the House is happy to reply on the section 40(2) arguments it has put

forward in other similar cases (a list of which you outlined in you letter of 24 August 2006).

Please let me know if I can assist further

Yours sincerely

H 0 usti o tr Coivt lv¡t-I.ls
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